1 +**Sponsor**: President of the Student Body Marquis 2 3 Bill Authorizing Student Government Association Participation in the 'Office on the Quad' Program 4 5 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 6 University; 7 8 WHEREAS, improving communication is a goal of the 2010-2011 Student Government Association; 9 10 WHEREAS, bettering communication between the SGA and the student body is an underlying necessity for the success of Student Government; 11 12 13 WHEREAS, the 'Office on the Quad' program promotes SGA and University initiatives, programs, and 14 events by bringing Association members out of our offices and into the public sphere; 15 16 WHEREAS, the program went through a trial run during the 2010-2011 SGA Administration and was 17 found to be a success, particularly improving the brand recognition of SGA; 18 19 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association authorizes the 20 Student Government Association's participation in the 'Office on the Quad' program for all future 21 Associations: 22 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, future Associations must coordinate at least 2 hours once a week on the 24 same day every week to be determined by the Executive Committee each year; 25 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Vice-27 President of the Assembly to make sure all logistics and planning arrangements are made; 28 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Article 3, Section 1, B, shall be amended to read "The Vice President of 30 the Assembly shall have the following authorities, powers, and responsibilities:... x. to plan and 31 coordinate the 'Office on the Quad' program. Xi. To perform all other duties as assigned by the President 32 of the Assembly, the Assembly or the Bylaws." 33 34 35 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the __9th __ day of February , 36 2011. 37 38 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 39 Student Government Association: 40 41 42 43 Douglas Schlesser, President of the Assembly David Marquis, Student Body President 44 45 46 I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of 47 the Student Government Association: 48 49 50 51 Nora Diaz, Secretary of the Assembly Vote: <u>16 Y 0 A 2 N</u>

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP

